# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

licensed to manufacture liquor under Title 28-A, section 1355-A.

The prohibition described in this section does not apply if the reason for suspension, revocation or failure to renew is due to the licensee's substantial misrepresentation of or failure to disclose material facts required for the issuance or renewal of the license.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 29, 2017.

### CHAPTER 281 H.P. 329 - L.D. 463

# An Act To Improve the Funding of County Jails

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §701, sub-§2-C,** as enacted by PL 2015, c. 335, §11, is amended to read:

2-C. Tax assessment for correctional services beginning July 1, 2015. Beginning July 1, 2015, the counties shall annually collect no less than \$62,172,371 from municipalities for the provision of correctional services in accordance with this subsection. The counties may collect an amount that is more than the base assessment limit established in this subsection, except that the additional amount each year may not exceed the base assessment limit as adjusted by the growth limitation factor established in section 706-A, subsection 3 or 3%, whichever is less. If a county collects in a year an amount that is more than the base assessment limit established for that county pursuant to this subsection, the base assessment limit in the succeeding year is the amount collected in the prior year. For the purposes of this subsection, "correctional services" includes management services, personal services, contractual services, commodity purchases, capital expenditures and all other costs, or portions thereof, necessary to maintain and operate correctional services. "Correctional services" does not include county jail debt unless there is a surplus in the account that pays for correctional services at the end of the state fiscal year.

The assessment to municipalities within each county may not be greater or less than the base assessment limit, which is:

- A. A sum of \$4,287,340 in Androscoggin County;
- B. A sum of \$2,316,666 in Aroostook County;
- C. A sum of \$11,575,602 in Cumberland County;

- D. A sum of \$1,621,201 in Franklin County;
- E. A sum of \$1,670,136 in Hancock County;
- F. A sum of \$5,588,343 in Kennebec County;
- G. A sum of \$3,188,700 in Knox County;
- H. A sum of \$2,657,105 in Lincoln County;
- I. A sum of \$1,228,757 in Oxford County;
- J. A sum of \$5,919,118 in Penobscot County;
- K. A sum of \$878,940 in Piscataquis County;
- L. A sum of \$2,657,105 in Sagadahoc County;
- M. A sum of \$5,363,665 in Somerset County;
- N. A sum of \$2,832,353 in Waldo County;
- O. A sum of \$2,000,525 in Washington County; and
- P. A sum of \$8,386,815 in York County.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 282 H.P. 910 - L.D. 1313

#### An Act To Establish Energy Policy in Maine

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §10109, sub-§3-A,** as enacted by PL 2015, c. 498, §1, is amended to read:

**3-A. Payments.** The trust shall transfer funds, to the extent funds are available, to the commission \$3,000,000 per each year during fiscal years 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 and 2019-20 in accordance with this subsection to be used by the commission for disbursements to affected customers. Affected customers who use An affected customer who uses the entire disbursement received by that customer toward an efficiency measure approved by the trust in the fiscal year in which it is received must receive \$1 of assistance from the trust for every \$3 of the disbursement plus any additional customer funds that is are applied by the affected customer toward the cost of the approved efficiency measure as long as the total of assistance from the trust and the disbursement allocated by the commission under this subsection for that customer for that fiscal year does not exceed 65% of the total measure cost.

For the purposes of this subsection, "affected customer" means a customer who is not primarily in the business of selling electricity, is receiving service at a transmission or subtransmission voltage level as defined in section 10110, subsection 6 within the electrical utility transmission system administered by an in-

dependent system operator of the New England bulk power system or a successor organization and is an energy-intensive manufacturer, as defined in reports prepared by the U.S. Energy Information Administration. The commission may also determine that a manufacturer not defined as an energy-intensive manufacturer in reports prepared by the U.S. Energy Information Administration is an affected customer if that manufacturer meets the other requirements of the definition under this subsection.

- A. No later than November 1st of each applicable fiscal year, the The commission shall direct funds totaling \$3,000,000 per year during fiscal years 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 to be disbursed quarterly during fiscal years 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 for the benefit of affected customers in proportion to their retail purchase of electricity as measured in kilowatt-hours for the prior calendar year. The total amount to be disbursed from the fund, to the extent those funds are available, must be \$2,500,000 in fiscal year 2017-18, \$2,500,000 in fiscal year 2018-19 and \$1,000,000 in fiscal year 2019-20.
- B. During fiscal years 2016-17, 2017-18 and, 2018-19, and 2019-20, an affected customer who receives a disbursement under this subsection is not eligible to receive financial or other assistance from the trust fund established in this section except as allowed under this subsection. This ineligibility does not apply to any trust program opportunity notices issued before July 1, 2016 or to any affected customer that elects in writing to the commission prior to October 1, 2017 to not receive a disbursement under this subsection for the full period of fiscal years 2017-18 to 2019-20. The commission shall reduce the total amount to be disbursed under paragraph A as necessary to reflect the share of load represented by affected customers electing to opt out.
- C. The commission shall include in its annual report pursuant to section 120, subsection 7 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over public utilities matters a description of the commission's activities in carrying out the requirements of this subsection, a list of affected customers receiving disbursements, a list of those who elected to use the disbursements toward efficiency measures and the results of the activities under this subsection.
- **Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §10109, sub-§4, ¶A,** as amended by PL 2015, c. 498, §2, is further amended to read:
  - A. The trust shall allocate 50% of the funds for residential programs and 50% for commercial and industrial programs. Trust funds must be allocated for measures, investments, loans, technical assistance and arrangements that reduce electricity

consumption, increase energy efficiency or reduce greenhouse gas emissions and lower energy costs at commercial or industrial facilities and for investment in measures that lower residential heating energy demand and reduce greenhouse gas emissions. The measures that lower residential heating demand must be fuel-neutral and may include, but are not limited to, energy efficiency improvements to residential buildings and upgrades to efficient heating systems that will reduce residential energy costs and greenhouse gas emissions, as determined by the board. The trust shall ensure that measures to reduce the cost of residential heating are available for low-income households as defined by the trust. When promoting electricity cost and consumption reduction, the trust may consider measures at commercial and industrial facilities that also lower peak capacity demand. Subject to the apportionment pursuant to this subsection, the trust shall fund conservation programs that give priority to measures with the highest benefit-to-cost ratio, as long as costeffective collateral efficiency opportunities are not lost, and that:

- (1) Reliably reduce greenhouse gas production and heating energy costs by fossil fuel combustion in the State at the lowest cost in funds from the trust fund per unit of emissions; or
- (2) Reliably increase the efficiency with which energy in the State is consumed at the lowest cost in funds from the trust fund per unit of energy saved.

Notwithstanding this paragraph, during fiscal years 2017-18 to 2019-20, the trust is not required to allocate 50% of the funds to residential programs and 50% of the funds to commercial and industrial programs and may instead allocate those funds to programs at the trust's discretion.

- **Sec. 3. 35-A MRSA §10111, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2015, c. 425, §1, is further amended to read:
- 2. Funding level. The natural gas conservation fund, which is a nonlapsing fund, is established to carry out the purposes of this section. The commission shall assess each gas utility, in accordance with the triennial plan, an amount necessary to capture all cost-effective energy efficiency that is achievable and reliable for those consumers who are eligible to receive funds from the natural gas conservation fund. The commission shall direct a gas utility that collects any portion of the assessment under this subsection from a customer that is a large-volume manufacturer to collect the assessment only on the first 1,000,000 centum cubic feet of natural gas used by that manufacturer in each year. The limitation on the collection of the assessment from large-volume manufacturers may

not affect the trust's determination of the amount necessary to capture all cost-effective energy efficiency that is achievable and reliable. The limitation does not limit the eligibility of a large-volume manufacturer to participate in a natural gas conservation program. All amounts collected under this subsection must be transferred to the natural gas conservation fund. Any interest on funds in the fund must be credited to the fund. Funds not spent in any fiscal year remain in the fund to be used for the purposes of this section.

The assessments charged to gas utilities under this section are just and reasonable costs for rate-making purposes and must be reflected in the rates of gas utilities.

All funds collected pursuant to this section are collected under the authority and for the purposes of this section and are deemed to be held in trust for the purposes of benefiting natural gas consumers served by the gas utilities assessed under this subsection. In the event funds are not expended or contracted for expenditure within 2 years of being collected from consumers, the commission shall ensure that the value of those funds is returned to consumers.

For purposes of this subsection, "large-volume manufacturer" means a customer that is a gas utility rate-payer engaged in manufacturing in the State and purchases at least 1,000,000 centum cubic feet of natural gas per year.

Rules adopted by the commission under this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 283 H.P. 995 - L.D. 1440

An Act Making Unified
Appropriations and Allocations
for the Expenditures of State
Government, Highway Fund
and Other Funds, and
Changing Certain Provisions of
the Law Necessary to the
Proper Operations of State
Government for the Fiscal
Years Ending June 30, 2018
and June 30, 2019

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state departments and institutions will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### PART A

**Sec. A-1. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

## ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Budget - Bureau of the 0055**

Initiative: BASELINE BUDGET

HIGHWAY FUND	2017-18	2018-19
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	1.000	1.000
Personal Services	\$111,819	\$116,641
All Other	\$8,893	\$8,893
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL	\$120,712	\$125,534

#### **Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080**

Initiative: BASELINE BUDGET

HIGHWAY FUND	2017-18	2018-19
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	11.000	11.000
Personal Services	\$534,782	\$549,635
All Other	\$1,077,241	\$1,077,241
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL	\$1,612,023	\$1,626,876

#### **Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080**

Initiative: Provides funding for electricity costs of the Department of Transportation's Child Street facility that are paid for by the Department of Administrative and Financial Services.

HIGHWAY FUND	2017-18	2018-19
All Other	\$180,000	\$180,000
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL	\$180,000	\$180,000

#### **Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080**